

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

P.K., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
on behalf of themselves and all)	
others similarly situated,)	Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-01533-TSC
)	
Plaintiffs/Petitioners,)	
v.)	
)	
REX W. TILLERSON, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
_____ Defendants/Respondents.)	

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO MOTION TO DISMISS**

Samer E. Khalaf
Abed A. Ayoub
Yolanda Rondon
AMERICAN-ARAB ANTI-DISCRIMINATION
COMMITTEE
1705 DeSales Street, N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: 202-244-2990
Skhalaf@adc.org

Matthew E. Price (DC Bar #996158)
Max J. Minzner (pro hac vice)
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
Tel. 202-639-6000
Fax: 202-639-6066
mprice@jenner.com
mminzner@jenner.com

Karen C. Tumlin
Esther Sung
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW CENTER
3435 Wilshire Blvd, Suite 1600
Los Angeles, CA 90010
(213) 639-3900
tumlin@nilc.org

Omar C. Jadwat
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 549-2600
ojadwat@aclu.org

Justin B. Cox
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW CENTER
PO Box 170208
Atlanta, GA 30317
(678) 279-5441
cox@nilc.org

Cody H. Wofsy
Spencer E. Amdur
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: (415) 343-0770
cwofsy@aclu.org
samdur@aclu.org

Arthur B. Spitzer (D.C. Bar No. 235960)
Scott Michelman (D.C. Bar No. 1006945)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
4301 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 434
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 457-0800
aspitzer@acludc.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 A. The Diversity Visa Program. 2

 B. Defendants’ Unlawful Policy..... 3

 C. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit And The Preliminary Injunction. 5

 D. Recent Developments. 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. This Case Presents A Live Controversy Because Plaintiffs Continue To Seek Relief
That This Court Can Provide. 7

 A. The End of Fiscal Year 2017 Does Not Moot This Case Or Bar Plaintiffs
From Obtaining Relief. 7

 1. Defendants’ Argument Confuses Mootness With The Merits..... 8

 2. Ordering Relief After The End Of The Fiscal Year Is Both
Permissible And Proper In This Case. 9

 3. The Precedents And “Venerable Principles” Cited By Defendants
Do Not Bar Relief Here. 12

 4. The Supreme Court’s Failure To Reach The Merits In Trump Does
Not Affect The Force Of This Court’s September Order. 16

 5. The Court May Enter Any Necessary Order Nunc Pro Tunc. 18

 B. The Expiration of EO-2 Does Not Moot This Case..... 19

 C. Plaintiffs Retain A Live Stake In This Case Notwithstanding EO-3..... 20

 1. Plaintiffs Are Exempt From EO-3 Because They Will Be Entitled
To The Issuance Of Visas Nunc Pro Tunc..... 20

 2. Plaintiffs Would Retain A Live Stake In This Case Even If They
Were Not Exempt From EO-3. 23

II. The Doctrine of Consular Nonreviewability Does Not Apply. 25

A. The Court Should Not Revisit Its Prior Rulings.25

B. Consular Nonreviewability Does Not Apply Because Plaintiffs’ Visa Applications Still Have Not Been Adjudicated On The Merits.....26

 1. Consular Nonreviewability Does Not Apply When No Consular Decision Has Been Rendered.....26

 2. No Consular Decision Has Been Rendered In Plaintiffs’ Cases.....27

C. Consular Nonreviewability Does Not Apply Because Plaintiffs Challenge A General Administrative Policy, Not An Exercise Of Discretion.28

III. Plaintiffs Have A Cause Of Action Under Both The APA And The Mandamus Act.....30

 A. Plaintiffs Have An APA Cause Of Action Under § 706(2).30

 B. Plaintiffs Have Satisfied The Conditions For Mandamus Relief As Well.33

IV. Defendants’ Policy Of Refusing To Process Plaintiffs’ Visa Applications Is Unlawful.34

 A. The Government May Refuse a Visa Only Upon a Ground Set Forth in the Governing Law and Regulations.35

 B. Defendants’ Policy Bars Issuance Of Visas Based On An Impermissible Ground.36

 C. Defendants’ Defense Of Their Policy Fails.....37

 1. Section 1182(f) Does Not Make Covered Individuals Ineligible For Visas.....38

 2. In Any Event, EO-2 Does Not Order Defendants To Suspend Visa Issuance.....41

CONCLUSION.....43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton, 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017).....41

Ahmed v. DHS, 328 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2003).....9, 12

Alliance To Save Mattaponi v. Army Corps of Engineers, 515 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007)31, 32

American Hospital Ass’n v. Price, 867 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017)15

Antone v. Block, 661 F.2d 230 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....15

Assassination Archives & Research Center v. CIA, 48 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999)25

Beshir v. Holder, 10 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2014)33

Carrillo-Gonzalez v. INS, 353 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2003)9

Castaneda-Gonzalez v. INS, 564 F.2d 417 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....40

**Chafin v. Chafin*, 568 U.S. 165 (2013)8, 9, 23

Chun v. Powell, 223 F. Supp. 2d 204 (D.D.C. 2002)30

Cohens v. Virginia, 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....16

Cooper v. Harris, 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)15

Coraggioso v. Ashcroft, 355 F.3d 730 (3d Cir. 2004)9, 12

Corley v. United States, 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....39, 40

Crystal Clear Communications, Inc. v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Co., 415 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2005)17

Delta Data Systems Corp. v. Webster, 744 F.2d 197 (D.C. Cir. 1984)22, 23

Edwards v. INS, 393 F.3d 299 (2d Cir. 2004)23

**Ethyl Corp. v. Browner*, 67 F.3d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....18, 22

Floersheim v. Engman, 494 F.2d 949 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....18

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

Friends of Animals v. Sparks, 200 F. Supp. 3d 1114 (D. Mont. 2016)..... 31

Garcia v. Baker, 765 F. Supp. 426 (N.D. Ill. 1990)30

Hawaii v. Trump, No. 17-50, _ F. Supp. 3d __, 2017 WL 4639560 (D. Haw. Oct. 17, 2017), *appeal docketed*, No. 17-17168 (9th Cir. Oct. 24, 2017)24

Herbert v. Architect of Capitol, 920 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2013).....29

Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co. v. U.S. FDA, 587 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008).....32

Hurd v. District of Columbia, 864 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....21

**Iddir v. INS*, 301 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2002).....3

In re Thornburgh, 869 F.2d 1503 (D.C. Cir. 1989)14

INS v. Pangilinan, 486 U.S. 875 (1988)14, 15

**International Union of Bricklayers & Allied Craftsmen v. Meese*, 761 F.2d 798 (D.C. Cir. 1985)28

IRAP v. Trump, No. 17-361, _ F. Supp. 3d __, 2017 WL 4674314 (D. Md. Oct. 17, 2017), *appeal docketed*, No. 17-2231 (4th Cir. Oct. 20, 2017)24

Kaufman v. Mukasey, 524 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 2008)33

**Keli v. Rice*, 571 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D.D.C. 2008)13

Kleindienst v. Mandel, 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....28

Knox v. SEIU, 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....23

Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh, 543 U.S. 50 (2004)39

Kremens v. Bartley, 431 U.S. 119 (1977).....20

LaShawn A. v. Barry, 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....25, 26

Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Department of State, 45 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1995), *vacated on other grounds*, 519 U.S. 1 (1996)29

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 411 U.S. 192 (1973)16

Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp., 494 U.S. 472 (1990)7

Malyutin v. Rice, 677 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2009), *aff'd*, No. 10-5015, 2010 WL 2710451 (DC Cir. July 6, 2010).....30

Mansur v. Albright, 130 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2001)30

Maramjaya v. USCIS, No. Civ. A. 06-2158, 2008 WL 9398947 (D.D.C. Mar. 26, 2008)27

Maxcell Telecom Plus, Inc. v. FCC, 815 F.2d 1551 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....23

McElroy Electronics Corp. v. FCC, 990 F.2d 1351 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....23

Miller v. Christopher, 96 F.3d 1467 (D.C. Cir. 1996), *judgment aff’d sub nom. Miller v. Albright*, 523 U.S. 420 (1998).....8

Mitchell v. Overman, 103 U.S. 62 (1880).....18

Mulligan v. Schultz, 848 F.2d 655 (5th Cir. 1988)29

Mwasaru v. Napolitano, 619 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2010).....9

National Association of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005)31, 33

New York v. Cathedral Academy, 434 U.S. 125 (1977)13

**Nine Iraqi Allies Under Serious Threat Because of Their Faithful Service to the United States v. Kerry*, 168 F. Supp. 3d 268 (D.D.C. 2016)26, 27, 33

**Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance*, 542 U.S. 55 (2004)30, 31

**NRLB v. SW General, Inc.*, 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....39

Nyaga v. Ashcroft, 323 F.3d 906 (11th Cir. 2003).....9, 13

Office of Consumers’ Counsel v. FERC, 826 F.2d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....23

Orlov v. Howard, 523 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2007).....33

Pasternack v. NTSB, 596 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....19

**Patel v. Reno*, 134 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 1997).....27, 29, 33, 34

**Paunescu v. INS*, 76 F. Supp. 2d 896 (N.D. Ill. 1999).....10, 23

Powell v. McCormack, 395 U.S. 486 (1969)8, 9

**Przhebelskaya v. USCIS*, 338 F. Supp. 2d 399 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)10

Rees v. City of Watertown, 86 U.S. (19 Wall.) 107 (1873).....16

Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....43

<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Saleh v. Holder</i> , 84 F. Supp. 3d 135 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	29
<i>Salzer v. FCC</i> , 778 F.2d 869 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	22
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	20
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , No. 16-1540, 2017 WL 4782860 (U.S. Oct. 24, 2017)	6, 7, 17
<i>Trump v. IRAP</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	3, 5, 12
<i>Trump v. IRAP</i> , No. 16-1436, 2017 WL 4518553 (U.S. Oct. 10, 2017)	7
<i>Valentini v. Shinseki</i> , 860 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	31
<i>Van Ravenswaay v. Napolitano</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	29
<i>Zhang v. USCIS</i> , No. 05 Civ. 4086, 2005 WL 3046440 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2005)	29
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 551(13)	32
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	30
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	16, 31, 33, 37
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A)	37
8 U.S.C. § 1153(c)(2).....	35
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(I)(ii)(II)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1182.....	36, 38
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(1).....	36
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2).....	36
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(C)(i).....	41
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(B)(i).....	39
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7).....	36
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....	41
8 U.S.C. § 1182(l)(1)	41

8 U.S.C. § 1201(c)(1).....3

8 U.S.C. § 1201(g)36, 38, 41

28 U.S.C. § 1361.....16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

22 C.F.R § 40.6.....35, 37

22 C.F.R § 42.81(a).....35, 36

4A Op. O.L.C. 133, 140 (1979)43

Additional Requirements in the Case of Certain Nonimmigrant Aliens, 45 Fed. Reg. 24,436 (Apr. 9, 1980)43

Bureau of Consular Affairs, *Alert: Court Order on Presidential Proclamation on Visas* (Oct. 10, 2017)24

Helene Cooper, *Chad’s Inclusion in Travel Ban Could Jeopardize American Interests, Officials Say*, N.Y. Times (Sept. 26, 2017), <https://www.nytimes.com/2017/09/26/world/africa/chad-travel-ban-american-interests.html>.....24

Executive Order No. 12,172, 44 Fed. Reg. 67,947 (Nov. 26, 1979)42

Executive Order No. 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 6, 2017).....3, 42, 43

Executive Order No. 13,769, 82 Fed Reg. 8977 (Jan. 27, 2017).....3, 43

Proclamation No. 9645, 82 Fed. Reg. 45,161 (Sept. 24, 2017)19, 20

1 Joseph Story, *Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence* (W.H. Lyon Jr. ed., 14th ed. 1918)16

Suspension of Privilege to Transport Aliens to the United States, 63 Fed. Reg. 56,869 (Oct. 23, 1998)41

U.S. Dep’t of State, *Visa Bulletin for July 2016* (June 9, 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/zcxsuay>3
